
Reviewer #1: 

Specific Comments to Authors: Review comments WJG-89510, reviewer. It is my great 

honour and pleasure to review such an interesting manuscript. The authors tried to prove 

that a new perspective for exploring the significance of urinary metabolites in 

evaluating the treatment and prognosis of H. pylori-positive chronic gastritis patients. 

This is an experimental study by analyzing urinary metabolic profiles. There are some 

limitations in this study as below;  

1. The sample size is small.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. Although the number of samples in this study is 

small, this study showed that the removal of Helicobacter pylori significantly changed the urinary 

metabolites in H. pylori-positive chronic gastritis patients. Besides, this study is the first attempt to 

apply metabolomics to explore the urinary metabolic profiles during H. pylori eradication in chronic 

gastritis patients. This study proved that it is feasible to use metabolomics to explore the treatment 

engagement of H. pylori-positive chronic gastritis patients, and the next study should expand the 

sample size.  

2. There is no control. This is important. The study design, In order to prove “Urinary 

metabolic profiles during Helicobacter pylori eradication in chronic gastritis”, 

Helicobacter pylori positive/negative, chronic gastritis positive/negative and 

administration of eradication medicine positive/negative should be examined. Basically, 

this study will contribute a kind of frontier works. I respect authors’ much labor. 

Unfortunately, there is no control groups. 

Response: Thank you for your comments. In our study, there was a group named “Health” 

including 20 samples for health people without chronic gastritis, which is a control group. Besides, 

the described design of sample groups is very perfect, but due to the uncontrollability of clinical 

research, it is difficult to collect enough samples. However, this design is very suitable for animal 

experiments to verify clinical results. 

 

Science editor: 

 

(1) Please provide the Clinical trial registration statement. 



Response: Thank you for your comments. The Clinical trial registration statement has been 

provided. 

(2) Please provide the CONSORT 2010 statement.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. The CONSORT 2010 statement has been provided. 

(3) Please provide the Informed consent statement. 

Response: Thank you for your comments. According to your suggestion, the Informed consent 

statement has been added to manuscript. 

(4) Please provide the Language certificate. The English-language grammatical 

presentation needs to be improved to a certain extent. There are many errors in grammar 

and format, throughout the entire manuscript. Before final acceptance, the authors must 

provide the English Language Certificate issued by a professional English language 

editing company. Please visit the following website for the professional English 

language editing companies we recommend: https://www.wjgnet.com/bpg/gerinfo/240.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. The manuscript has been subjected to LetPub for 

language editing in March 28, 2023 after the completion of the manuscript. The “Certificate of 

English Language Editing” has been provided below. 

https://www.wjgnet.com/bpg/gerinfo/240


 

(5) Please provide the Figures cited in the original manuscript in the form of PPT. All 

text can be edited, including A,B, arrows, etc. With respect to the reference to the Figure, 

please verify if it is an original image created for the manuscript, if not, please provide 

the source of the picture and the proof that the Figure has been authorized by the 

previous publisher or copyright owner to allow it to be redistributed. All legends are 

incorrectly formatted and require a general title and explanation for each figure. Such 



as Figure 1 title. A: ; B: ; C: .  

Response: Thank you for your comments. The Figures in the form of PPT has been provided. 

(6) Please obtain permission for the use of picture(s). If an author of a submission is re-

using a figure or figures published elsewhere, or that is copyrighted, the author must 

provide documentation that the previous publisher or copyright holder has given 

permission for the figure to be re-published, and correctly indicate the reference source 

and copyrights. For example, “Figure 1 Histopathological examination by hematoxylin-

eosin staining (200 ×). A: Control group; B: Model group; C: Pioglitazone 

hydrochloride group; D: Chinese herbal medicine group. Citation: Yang JM, Sun Y, 

Wang M, Zhang XL, Zhang SJ, Gao YS, Chen L, Wu MY, Zhou L, Zhou YM, Wang Y, 

Zheng FJ, Li YH. Regulatory effect of a Chinese herbal medicine formula on non-

alcoholic fatty liver disease. World J Gastroenterol 2019; 25(34): 5105-5119. Copyright 

©The Author(s) 2019. Published by Baishideng Publishing Group Inc[6]”. And please 

cite the reference source in the references list. If the author fails to properly cite the 

published or copyrighted picture(s) or table(s) as described above, he/she will be subject 

to withdrawal of the article from BPG publications and may even be held liable. 

Response: Thank you for your comments. There are no pictures or data cited from other 

literature in this manuscript. 

(7) Please don’t include any *, #, †, §, ‡, ¥, @….in your manuscript; Please use 

superscript numbers for illustration; and for statistical significance, please use 

superscript letters. Statistical significance is expressed as aP < 0.05, bP < 0.01 (P > 0.05 

usually does not need to be denoted). If there are other series of P values, cP < 0.05 and 

dP < 0.01 are used, and a third series of P values is expressed as eP < 0.05 and fP < 0.01.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. According to your suggestion, the description form 

of statistical significance has been modified. 

(8) Please add the Core tip section. The number of words should be controlled between 

50-100 words. 

Response: Thank you for your comments. According to your suggestion, the Core tip has been 

added to manuscript follow the “Abstract” section. 

(9) The “Article Highlights” section is missing. Please add the “Article Highlights” 



section at the end of the main text (and directly before the References).  

Response: Thank you for your comments. According to your suggestion, the “Article 

Highlights” has been added to manuscript follow the “Conclusion” section. 

(10) Please provide the PubMed numbers and DOI citation numbers to the reference 

list and list all authors of the references. If there is no PMID or DOI, please provide the 

website address.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. According to your suggestion, the PMID and DOI 

numbers has been added. 


